



ITEM NOS.7+51

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) Nos. 8164-8166/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No. 1219/2019 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No. 1220/2019 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No. 1222/2019 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

MOHD. ARBAZ & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 201157/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 11349/2022 (II-B)

(IA No. 115643/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 739/2023 (II-C)

(IA No. 41886/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 5570/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 5571/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 5572/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Cr1) No. 532/2022 (II-B)

SLP(Cr1) No. 2666/2022 (II-B)

(IA No. 46867/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD, IA No. 53398/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 46871/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 41462/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 41461/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 5190/2022 (II-B)

(IA No. 79259/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(Cr1) No. 11181/2022 (II-B)

SLP(Cr1) No. 6876-6877/2022 (II-B)

(IA No. 103181/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 8496-8497/2021 (II-B)
(IA No. 164255/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 164253/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 164250/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 149482/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 8718/2021 (II-B)
(IA No. 147020/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 355/2022 (II-B)
(IA No. 7098/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Cr1) No. 2562/2023 (II-B)
(IA No. 39415/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP (Cr1.) No. 11628/2022 (ITEM NO. 51)
(IA No. 41799/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION AND IA No. 52371/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 27-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

Mr. Vishal Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Nishant Singh, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Neeraj, A.A.G.
Mr. Deepak Thukral, D.A.G.
Mr. Bhanwar Pal Jadon, D.A.G.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Deepanshu Badiwal, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.
Mrs. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, AOR
Dr. M K Ravi, Adv.
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.

Sriram P., AOR

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

Mr. Harshit Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR
Mr. Rahil Mahajan, Adv.
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aabhas Kshetarpal, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR
Ms. Priyambika Mk Jha, Adv.

Mr. Uday Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Harish Dasan, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Shivani M. Lal, Adv.
Mr. M.k. Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohan Diwan, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR
Mr. Chitwan Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Ms. Deepabali Dutta, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. S V Raju, A.S.G.
Mrs. Sairica S Raju, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Suryaprakash V.raju, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, Adv.

Ms. Nandini Sen Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Neeraj, A.A.G.
Mr. Bhanwer Singh Jadon, A.A.G.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Adv.
Ms. Deepanshu Badiwal, Adv.
Mr. Vedansh Anand, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Cr1) No. 11349/2022 & Diary No(s). 739/2023

Delay in Dy.No. 739/2023 is condoned.

The issue arising in these petitions no doubt, relates to the contentions urged regarding Section 167(2) of Cr.P.C. The said

issue needs consideration in detail alongwith the other petitions

However, for the present taking note that in similar matters we have *dehors* the same, taking into consideration the period of custody undergone have granted bail to the accused, a similar consideration made herein.

In that view, in these petitions also the petitioners are granted bail subject to the appropriate conditions being imposed by the trial court. The petitioners shall diligently participate in the further process without giving room for any complaints relating to the violation of any conditions.

List all petitions in usual course.

SLP (Cr1.) No. 11628/2022

De-tagged

List on 01.05.2023.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR