



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS1

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).8164-8166/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No.1219/2019, 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No.1220/2019 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No. 1222/2019 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

MOHD. ARBAZ & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

([ONLY IA-92824/2024 IN SR-13501/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM])

WITH

SLP(Crl) No.13501/2023 (II-C)  
(IA No.92824/2024 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 17-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.V. Raju, A.S.G.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR  
Mr. Pankaj Panday, Adv.  
Mr. Girish Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Lalit Rajput, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No.92824/2024 in SLP(Crl) No.13501/2023

1. The prayer in this application is to release the petitioner on interim bail on the ground of his father's diagnosis of a Liver Abscess and his stated suicidal tendency. Another ground taken by the petitioner is that his brother is also suffering from Heart ailments and is undergoing surgery, rendering him unable to take care of their father or accompany him for medical appointments.
2. Mr. S.V. Raju, learned Additional Solicitor General of India, states and rightly so that the respondents be given some time to verify the medical certificates relied upon by the petitioner.
3. Ordinarily, we would have granted time for this verification. However, owing to the urgency involved in the matter and subject to verification of the medical documents relied upon by the petitioner, we direct that the petitioner be released on interim bail for a period of four weeks, subject to his furnishing bail bonds to the satisfaction of the Trial Court. In case the certificates relied upon by the petitioner are found to be not genuine, appropriate consequences will follow.
4. Interlocutory Application is disposed of accordingly.

(ARJUN BISHT)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)