

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-D

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s).8164-8166/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-11-2020 in CRLREVP No.1219/2019, CRLREVP No.1220/2019 and CRLREVP No. 1222/2019 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

MOHD. ARBAZ &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

[TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES]

IA No. 161733/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 161730/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 177670/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 201157/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 8496-8497/2021 (II-D)

IA No. 164255/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 164253/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 164250/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 149482/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 8718/2021 (II-B)

IA No. 147020/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 355/2022 (II-B)

IA No. 7098/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrI) No. 532/2022 (II-B)SLP(CrI) No. 6876-6877/2022 (II-B)

IA No. 103181/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 6865-6866/2023 (II-B)

IA No. 105482/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(CrI) No. 8610/2023 (II-D)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 134901/2023

IA No. 134901/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(CrI) No. 12200/2023 (II-D)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 245565/2023

IA No. 245565/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 41755/2023 (II-D)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 212951/2023

IA No. 212951/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(CrL) No. 13501/2023 (II-D)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 254983/2023

IA No. 254983/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 43791/2023 (II-D)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 234689/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 234690/2023

IA No. 234690/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 234689/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(CrL) No. 4333/2024 (II-D)

SLP(CrL) No. 3629/2024 (II-D)

SLP(CrL) No. 3446/2024 (II-D)

SLP(CrL) No. 1943/2025 (II-D)

IA No. 175865/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 175866/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrL) No. 11192/2024 (II-B)

IA No. 183814/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 183815/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

SLP(CrL) No. 10939/2024 (II-D)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 178921/2024

FOR INTERIM BAIL ON IA 201527/2024

IA No. 178921/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 201527/2024 - INTERIM BAIL

SLP(CrL) No. 12542/2024 (II-D)

SLP(CrL) No. 11726/2025 (II-B)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 187895/2025

IA No. 187895/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrL) No. 15286/2025 (II-B)

SLP(CrL) No. 2666/2022 (II-B)

IA No. 46867/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD

IA No. 53398/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 46871/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 41462/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 41461/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrL) No. 5190/2022 (II-B)

IA No. 79259/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(CrL) No. 11181/2022 (II-B)

SLP(CrL) No. 11349/2022 (II-B)

IA No. 115643/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrL) No. 11628/2022 (II-D)

IA No. 41799/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 52371/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrL) No. 4107/2023 (II-D)

IA No. 41886/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 5571/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 5572/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrL) No. 1929/2023 (II-D)

SLP(CrL) No. 2562/2023 (II-E)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 39415/2023

FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 127032/2023

IA No. 39415/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 127032/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL

SLP(CrL) No. 3850/2023 (II-B)

IA

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 60330/2023

IA No. 60330/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(CrL) No. 5744-5746/2023 (II-B)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 78046/2023

IA No. 78046/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(CrL) No. 11395/2025 (II-B)

IA No. 156326/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 15-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Ashima Mandla, Adv.  
Ms. Mandakini Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Balwant Singh Billowira, Adv.  
Mr. Anirudh Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajinder Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Atul Wadera, Adv.  
Ms. Arpita Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Shilpa Singh, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Suresh Chandra, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.  
Mr. Sudesh Pal Malik, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Saini, Adv.  
Ms. Mehak Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verama, Adv.  
Mr. Mudit Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Girraj Singh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dhiraj Abraham Philip, AOR

Ms. Reshmi Rea Sinha, AOR  
Ms. Sanjida Kausar, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR  
Ms. Kanishka Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Wadiyar, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR  
Mr. Amartya Ashish Sharan, Adv.  
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Animesh, Adv.

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR  
Mr. Gururaj, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Benwal, Adv.

Mr. Rudro Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR  
Mr. Shariq Nisar, Adv.  
Mr. Ebad Ur Rahman, Adv.  
Ms. Masoom Raj Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Zainab Shaikh, Adv.  
Mr. Fakhre Alam, Adv.

Ms. Ashima Mandla, AOR  
Ms. Mandakini Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Faiz, Adv.  
Mr. Arjan Singh Mandla, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Usha Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Deeksha Saggi, Adv.  
Mr. K Anil Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Lal Roy, AOR

Mr. Nishant Singh, AOR

Mr. Babul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Yuvraj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Samita Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Monika, Adv.  
Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Mr. Bhanwar Pal Singh Jadon, D.A.G.  
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Singh Rajawat, Adv.  
Mr. Chetan Jadon, Adv.  
Ms. Hemlata Singh Rathore, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Dr. VPS Jadon, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Makrand Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, Adv.

Mrs. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, AOR  
Dr. M.K. Ravi, Adv.  
Mr. Denson Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Batra, AOR

Mr. Sriram P., AOR  
Mr. Anandhu S Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Maneesha Sunilkumar, Adv.  
Mr. S Ragasandesh, Adv.  
Ms. J Joe Anton Beno, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Sethi, Adv.  
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR  
Mr. Rahil Mahajan, Adv.  
Ms. Mansi Tripathi, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aabhas Kshetarpal, Adv.  
Mr. Dhiliban Varadarajan, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh N Dudhe, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. Soumya Dutta, AOR  
Mr. Siddhant Upmanyu, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Uday Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR  
Ms. Shivani Lal, Adv.

Mr. Mahendra Mali, Adv.  
Mr. Deepanshu Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Harshit Shishodia, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Vikramjeet Banarjee, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.  
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Parantap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Awana, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Suryaprakash V.Raju, A.S.G.  
Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.  
Mr. Prashant Rawat, Adv.  
Mrs. Sairica S Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Prasanjeet Mohapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Vipin Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR  
Mr. Aishwary Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury Sr Adv, A.A.G.  
Ms. Pragya Baghel Standing Counsel, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Neeraj, A.A.G.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rudra Paliwal, Adv.  
Mr. Vedansh Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Damini Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Sandip, Adv.  
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.  
Mr. Veevek Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.

Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury Sr. Adv./A.A.G.  
Ms. Pragya Baghel Standing Counsel, Adv.  
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR  
Mr. Aishwary Jaiswal, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.  
Ms. Sonakshi Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.  
Mrs. Devika A.L., Adv.

Ms. Nandini Sen Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Parag Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Pranjal Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Ms. Saushriya Havelia, Adv.  
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.  
Ms. Jahnavi Taneja, Adv.  
Mr. K.S. Badhrinathan, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR  
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kashif Irshad Khan Faridi, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Ashrad, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra S. Garia, AOR  
Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.  
Ms. Chitransha Singh Sikarwar, Adv.

Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.  
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR  
Mr. Sharanya, Adv.  
Ms. Ritika Rao, Adv.  
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Roy, AOR  
Ms. Mrinalini Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR  
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Srisatya Mohanty, AOR  
Mr. Abhijit Pattanaik, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Rajgarhia, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.  
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR  
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.  
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Ms. Disha Singh, AOR  
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR

Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Ankit Shah, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR  
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.  
Mr. Zubin Dash, Adv.  
Mr. Dcosta Ivo Manuel Simon, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Some of the States have filed their counter affidavits. The other States may also, if so advised, file their counter affidavits.
2. Let soft copies of the entire record be supplied to the learned nodal counsel for both sides. The counsel for the States and other parties shall ensure that advance soft copies of all filings are supplied to the nodal counsel(s), as well as to the opposing counsel. Learned nodal counsel shall compile and collate the proceedings from both sides.
2. The needful, in this regard, be done within a period of four weeks.
3. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted in this regard.
4. Post these matters for hearing on 29.01.2026.

5. Interim order to continue, meanwhile.

**(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)**  
**ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR**

**(PREETHI T.C.)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**